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Honorable James E. Turnbach

Attorney, Etowah County Commission

TURNBACH & WARREN

Post Office Box 129

Gadsden, Alabama  35902

Grants - Federal Funds - Contingency

Federal grants are subject to restric​tions that vary from program to pro​gram.  Adherence to these restric​tions must be observed.  

Unrestricted state or local funds may be used by the county commission to pay a grant writer of a federal or state grant application on a contin​gency or a flat fee basis.

The Alabama Ethics Law prevents lobbyists from accepting a contract to represent any client, including a county, on a contingency fee basis.

Dear Mr. Turnbach:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Etowah County Commission.

QUESTION


What contractual arrangements may the county commission enter into with a grant writer who prepares grant applications for the county?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In your letter of request, you provide the following facts:


The Etowah County Commission antici​pates hiring an independent contractor to seek, write, and, when necessary, service grants once they have been awarded.  While section 11‑11B-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama authorizes a class of grantees to apply for grants and to pay for the expenses involved in making the applica​tion, it does not specifically address methods of compensation.


Federal grants are subject to restrictions that vary from program to program.  Adherence to these restrictions must be observed.  Because the restrictions vary from grant to grant, it is not possible for this Office to render a general opinion on the appropriateness of the use of contingency fee contracts to pay grant writers from the proceeds of the federal grant. Instead, such determinations must be made on a case-by-case basis and in accordance with the terms of the particular grant program for which application is being made.  It should be noted that, generally, federal grants prohibit the expenditure of any of the proceeds of a grant for “contingencies,” and any such restriction should be observed.  See OMB Circular A-87, §12.


County commissions are given broad authority to direct and control county property and funds.  ALA. CODE §§ 11-3-11, 11-3-13 (1989).  The power to enter into contracts for the purpose of obtaining grant funds is a power that can be implied from the broad authority given to counties by the Legislature.  ALA. CODE § 11-1-10, 11-11B-2 (1989).  Furthermore, no provision of state law precludes gov​ernmental agencies of this state from entering into contingency fee basis contracts.  In fact, this Office has previously opined to the appropriate​ness of the use of contingency fee contracts involving an attorney. See A. G. Opinion No. 84-00209 to Dr. Layton B. Dorman, Executive Director of the Jefferson-Blount-St. Clair Mental Health/Mental Retardation Author​ity, dated March 22, 1984.  Before entering into such an arrangement, however, the county commission should carefully consider whether such an arrangement is the best use of public funds.  Regardless, unrestricted state or local funds may be used by the county commission to pay a grant writer on either a flat fee or contingency fee basis for their work prepar​ing a federal or state grant application.


Finally, you ask:


I am particularly concerned as to whether a distinction must be made between grants and direct appropriation applications.  As I under​stand the process, a grant may be awarded from certain funds previously set aside for specific purposes, after the proper filing out and comple​tion of grant application requirements.  However, a direct appropriation is written in an appropria​tions bill and awarded to an entity outside of a grant application process.  Accordingly, if there is a distinction between those two processes with regard to how a county commission may pay the grant writer/direct appropriation applier, addi​tional elucidation in this area would be most helpful.


The general difference between a grant award and a direct appro​priation application is that a grant is awarded, usually competitively, based on objective criteria contained in a grant application, while direct appropriations are made by the Legislature at its discretion.  This opinion has already discussed the appropriate methods of payment for the services of a grant writer.  


I am unaware of any formal process that must be followed to make application for a direct appropriation from the Legislature.  If the “direct appropriation applier” will function as a lobbyist for the county, then the lobbyist could only be paid on a flat fee basis because the Alabama Ethics Law expressly prohibits any lobbyist from accepting “compensation for, or enter[ing] into a contract to provide lobbying services which is contin​gent upon the passage or defeat of any legislative action.”  ALA. CODE § 36-25-23(c) (Supp. 2000).  It should be noted, however, that this Office has previously approved of a county board of education hiring a lobbyist to represent the interests of the county school system. See A. G. Opinion No. 97-00288 to Honorable Donald B. Sweeney Jr., Attorney, Mountain Brook City Board of Education, dated September 22, 1997.  Likewise, the courts have given their approval to the efforts by municipal governments to employ lobbyists to represent them and protect the interests and general welfare of the town.  See Fitts v. Commission of the City of Birmingham, 141 So. 354 (Ala. 1932).  This Office is unaware of any provision of state law that would preclude a county from exercising similar powers.

CONCLUSION


Federal grants are subject to restrictions that vary from program to program.  Adherence to all these restrictions must be observed.  


Unrestricted state or local funds may be used by the county com​mission to pay a grant writer of a federal or state grant application on a contingency or a flat fee basis.


The Alabama Ethics Law prevents lobbyists from accepting a con​tract to represent any client, including a county, on a contingency fee basis.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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